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Family of James Bremner and Janet Tulloch, Fordyce, BAN      21st March 2016 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. James Bremner #2888, b. c 1770 in Croy?, NAI, SCT. 
 
 He married Janet Tulloch #2889, 04 February 1787 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,1 b. c 1770 in Fordyce ?, BAN, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. John Brebner #2893 b. March 1787. 
 
    3. ii. David Bremner #2891 b. 04 September 1791. 
 
    4. iii. Hugh Cuthbert Bremner #2885 b. 20 May 1794. 
 
    5. iv. Alexander Bremner #2890 b. 14 August 1796. 
 
    6. v. Mary Bremner #2892 b. 11 November 1799. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. John Brebner #2893, b. March 1787 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 29 March 1787 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,1 d. 29 August 1864 in Fordyce 
Village, BAN, SCT,2 occupation Cartwright, House Carpenter. 

  
  
 1841: Lived in Village of Fordyce, Cartwright. 
 1851: Lived next to brother David and Hugh in Fordyce. House carpenter, Master. 
 
 He married Janet Gray #13603, 12 July 1821 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,1 d. before 1861. 
 
    Children: 
 
    7. i. Janet Bremner #14220 b. c 1821. 
 
    8. ii. James Bremner #13605 b. 1829. 
 
    9. iii. David Bremner #13604 b. 1830. 
 
    10. iv. Jane Brebner #14219 b. c 1834. 
 
3. David Bremner #2891, b. 04 September 1791 in Croy & Dalcross, NAI, SCT,1 d. 10 May 1860 in Fordyce Village, BAN, SCT,3 buried in 

Fordyce Churchyard, occupation House Carpenter. 
  
  
 1841: Cartwright, lived Village of Fordyce. 
 1851: Lived next to brothers Hugh and John in Fordyce. 
  
4. Hugh Cuthbert Bremner #2885, b. 20 May 1794 in Croy, NAI, SCT,4 d. 04 March 1862 in Village of Fordyce, BAN, SCT,5 occupation Tailor. 
  
  
 1851: Lived with wife Isabel son William (age 5) and Isabella (17) who was probably a daughter by an earlier marriage; two other BREMNER 

families lived nearby. 
 David (59) also born Croy, NAI. 
 
 He married (1) Elspet Whyte #4624, 28 February 1829 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,1 d. before 1841.6 
 
    Children: 
 
    11. i. Isabel Bremner #4625 b. October 1827. 
 
    12. ii. Mary Bremner #4626 b. December 1829. 
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    13. iii. Alexander Bremner #4619 b. April 1832. 
 
    14. iv. Elspet Bremner #4627 b. July 1834. 
 
 He married (2) Isabel Donaldson #2886, 23 November 1850 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,1 b. c 1800 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,7 (daughter of 

Alexander Donaldson #18921 [Labourer] and Elspet Smith #18922), d. 20 February 1882 in 1 Coldhome St., Banff, BAN, SCT.8 
 
    Children: 
 
    15. v. Isabella Bremner #2887 b. c 1833. 
 
    16. vi. Jane Bremner #9952 b. c 1838. 
 
    17. vii. William Bremner #2880 b. August 1846. 
 
5. Alexander Bremner #2890, b. 14 August 1796 in Croy & Dalcross, NAI, SCT.1 
6. Mary Bremner #2892, b. 11 November 1799 in Croy & Dalcross, NAI, SCT.1 
  
 (Unmarried in 1841). 
  
 

Generation Three 
 

7. Janet Bremner #14220, b. c 1821 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,9 occupation House Keeper 1851. 
  
 1841-51: Lived with Uncle David in Fordyce. Age 30,. 1874: Informant at sister Jane's death in 1874. 
  
8. James Bremner #13605, b. 1829 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 14 February 1829 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.1 
9. David Bremner #13604, b. 1830 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 01 September 1830 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.1 
10. Jane Brebner #14219, b. c 1834 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,10 d. 30 January 1874 in Village of Fordyce, BAN, SCT,11 occupation Domestic 

Servant. 
  
  
 1871: Worked for Ferguson SIMPSON in Boyndie. Unmarried. 
  
11. Isabel Bremner #4625, b. October 1827 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 14 October 1827 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,1 d. 23 May 1898 in 

Hinksfield, Fordyce, BAN, SCT.12 
  
 1856: Lived in Village of Fordyce at time of marriage. 
 
 She married James Wilson #13328, 27 December 1856 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,13 b. c 1830 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,10 (son of John Wilson 

#13329 [Ag. Labourer] and Jane Robertson #13330), occupation Farm Servant/Ploughman. 
  
 James: 1856: Lived at Redhyth at time of marriage. 1861: Lived at 32 Church St., Fordyce, BAN with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. Mary Wilson #27492 b. 26 March 1855. 
 
    19. ii. Hugh Wilson #27493 b. 31 December 1857. 
 
    20. iii. James Wilson #27495 b. 05 November 1859. 
 
    21. iv. William Wilson #27494 b. 19 March 1862. 
 
12. Mary Bremner #4626, b. December 1829 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 20 December 1829 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,1 d. 27 February 1896 

in 196 Union Grove, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,14 occupation Housekeeper. 
  
  
 1881: Lived at 60 Gerrard St., Aberdeen with nephews Frank Duguid BREMNER and Alexander BREMMER (unmarried). 
 1891: Lived at 64 1/2 Gerrard St., Aberdeen with  nephews. 
  
13. Alexander Bremner #4619, b. April 1832 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, occupation Wright/Joiner, d. 13 October 1867 in Royal Infirmary, 

Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,15 buried 17 October 1867 in Old Machar Churchyard, Aberdeen, ABD.16 
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 1851: Apprentice House Carpenter, lived with William WHYTE and family on Church St., Cullen, BAN. 
 1860: Lived at Kirkland House, Banchory at time of marriage. 
 1867: Lived at Banchory-Ternan, ABD at time of death. 
 
 He married Jessie Duguid #4618, 26 October 1860 in Banchory-Ternan, ABD, SCT,17 b. 1833 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,18 

(daughter of Francis Duguid #1893 [Mill Overseer] and Margaret Jaffray #1894), baptized 30 May 1833 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, 
SCT,1 d. 30 May 1876 in 60 Gerrard St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.19 

  
 Jessie: living at Banchory Railway Station at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. Alexander Bremner #4620 b. 01 November 1861. 
 
    23. ii. Francis (Frank) Duguid Bremner #4621 b. 10 May 1867. 
 
    24. iii. Mary Bremner #4622 b. 24 January 1865. 
 
14. Elspet Bremner #4627, b. July 1834 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 19 July 1834 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.1 
15. Isabella Bremner #2887, b. c 1833 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT. 
  
 not certain if she was a daughter of  Hugh or of Isabella 
  
16. Jane Bremner #9952, b. c 1838 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,20 occupation House Servant. 
  
 1851: House Servant to John COWIE and family at Brodiesord, Fordyce. 
  
17. William Bremner #2880, b. August 1846 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT, baptized 11 August 1846 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,1 occupation Farm Servant, 

d. before 1901. 
  
  
 1871: Farm servant at Cuchnalade, Fyvie to George ARGO. 
 1873: Lived in Torry, Nigg, KCD at time of marriage. 
 1881: Lived at Cottar House, Inverurie with family. 
 
 He married Margaret Jackson #2881, 01 August 1873 in Bourtie, ABD, SCT,21 b. 11 March 1854 in Bourtie, ABD, SCT,22 (daughter of 

Alexander Jackson #13575 [Farmer] and Ann Booth #13576), baptized 26 April 1854 in Bourtie, ABD, SCT, occupation 1873 Tailoress, d. 
04 May 1926 in 15 Castlehill, Turriff, ABD, SCT.23 

  
 Margaret: lived at Hillbrae, Bourtie at time of marriage. FEB 1901: Applied for Poor Relief (Image 03-2234, 2235) 1901: Lived Thornton, 

Inverkeithny with children. 
 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. Isabella Brebner #2883 b. 29 December  1874. 
 
    26. ii. William Brebner #2884 b. c 1876. 
 
    27. iii. Annie Booth Brebner #2882 b. 1880. 
 
    28. iv. Mary Maggie Elsie Donald Bremner #21041 b. 1884. 
 
    29. v. Alexander Bremner #21042 b. 1890. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

18. Mary Wilson #27492, b. 26 March 1855 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.24 
  
 1861: Not with family... 
  
19. Hugh Wilson #27493, b. 31 December 1857 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.24 
20. James Wilson #27495, b. 05 November 1859 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.24 
21. William Wilson #27494, b. 19 March 1862 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT.24 
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22. Alexander Bremner #4620, b. 01 November 1861 in Banchory-Ternan, ABD, SCT,25 d. 30 May 1935 in Aberdeen?, ABD, SCT,26 buried in 
Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, occupation Manufacturer's Clerk 1881. 

  
 1881: Lived with Mary BREMNER (Aunt) at 60 Gerrard St., Aberdeen, ABD. 
  
23. Francis (Frank) Duguid Bremner #4621, b. 10 May 1867 in Banchory-Ternan, ABD, SCT,25 d. 13 March 1937 in Hackney, London, ENG,26 

buried in Abney Park Cemetery, London, ENG,27 occupation Linen Manufacturer. 
  
  
 1881: Lived with Mary BREMNER at 60 Gerrard St., Aberdeen, message boy. 
 1905: Lived at 19 Mile End, Aberdeen at time of son Alexander's death. 
 1911: Lived at 12 Southcroft Road, Streatham with family. 
 
 He married Kate Isabel Paddey #24401, 31 July 1902 in Hackney, LND, ENG,28 b. c 1874 in West Hackney, LND, ENG,29 d. 23 October 

1946 in Hackney Hospital, Hackney, LND, ENG.30 
  
 Kate: 
 1946: Usual residence at death: 31 Bayston Road, Stoke Newington, MDX; 
 Estate Effects: £700/13s/9d; probated to Edith Olive HUSSEY, Spinster and Rosa DALE (wife of William DALE). 
 
    Children: 
 
    30. i. Amy Isabel Bremner #33265 b. 02 June 1903. 
 
    31. ii. Alexander Bremner #24402 b. 21 February 1905. 
 
    32. iii. Richard William Bremner #33272 b. 17 May 1906. 
 
24. Mary Bremner #4622, b. 24 January 1865 in Banchory-Ternan, ABD, SCT,25 d. 28 June 1941 in Aberdeen?, ABD, SCT,26 buried in Allenvale 

Cemetery, Aberdeen, SCT, occupation General Servant 1881. 
  
 1881: Worked for William BULLOCH, 14 Osborne Place, Aberdeen. 
  
25. Isabella Brebner #2883, b. 29 December  1874 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT.31 
26. William Brebner #2884, b. c 1876 in Inverurie, ABD, SCT,32 occupation Farmer, occupation 1911 Farm Grieve, d. 14 August 1956 in Milbet 

Hill, Marnoch, BAN, SCT.33 
  
  
 1911: Lived at Folla Rule Cottage, Fyvie with family. (Image 13-0287). 
 
 He married Margaret Benzie #15817, 28 July 1899 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,34 b. c 1876 in Banff, BAN, SCT,35 d. 1960 in Elgin, MOR, 

SCT.36 
  
 Margaret: 
 1881: Lived with Uncle Andrew Benzie, Miller in Oyne. 
 
    Children: 
 
    33. i. Alexander Benzie Bremner #15818 b. 02 February 1900. 
 
    34. ii. Annie Booth Bremner #24635 b. 14 December 1901. 
 
    35. iii. William Bremner #43764 b. 18 November 1903. 
 
    36. iv. Charles Bremner #58009 b. 1905. 
 
    37. v. Joseph Chalmers Bremner #60990 b. 1907. 
 
    38. vi. Isabella Milne Bremner #60989 b. 07 June 1909. 
 
    39. vii. Margaret Jackson Bremner #61997 b. 03 March 1912. 
 
    40. viii. George Bartlett Bremner #56324 b. 10 February 1915. 
 
    41. ix. Andrew Ross Bremner #32421 b. 17 January 1920. 
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27. Annie Booth Brebner #2882, b. 1880 in Inverurie, ABD, SCT,37 d. 1897 in Inverkeithny, BAN, SCT.38 
28. Mary Maggie Elsie Donald Bremner #21041, b. 1884 in Inverurie, ABD, SCT,39 d. 19 December 1905 in Huntly Road, Aberchirder,  BAN, 

SCT.40 
29. Alexander Bremner #21042, b. 1890 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,41 d. 15 June 1956 in Hillhead Denmore, Old Machar, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.42 
  
  
 1926: Informant at mother's death in Turriff. 
 
 He married Elsie Allan #56377, 10 April 1926 in 11 The Square, Turriff, ABD, SCT,43 b. c 1895,44 (daughter of Robert Allan #57747 

[Shoemaker] and Jane Marr #57748), occupation 1926 Mental Nurse, d. 1972 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.45 
 
    Children: 
 
    42. i. Elsie M. Bremner #56378. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

30. Amy Isabel Bremner #33265, b. 02 June 1903 in 19 Mile End Ave., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,46 d. 26 March 1904 in 19 Mile End Avenue, 
Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.47 

31. Alexander Bremner #24402, b. 21 February 1905 in 19 Mile End Ave., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,48 d. 28 May 1905 in 19 Mile End, Aberdeen, 
ABD, SCT.49 

32. Richard William Bremner #33272, b. 17 May 1906 in 21 Mile End Ave., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.50 
33. Alexander Benzie Bremner #15818, b. 02 February 1900 in Millerhill, Marnoch, BAN, SCT,51 d. 11 April 1929 in Glenlivat, BAN, SCT.52 
34. Annie Booth Bremner #24635, b. 14 December 1901 in Thornton, Inverkeithny, BAN, SCT,53 occupation 1931 Domestic Servant, d. 1992 in 

Elgin, MOR, SCT.54 
  
 01 APR 1922: Applied for Poor Relief. (Image 03-2230, 2236, 2237) 1931: Lived at Greyfriars House, Elgin at time of marriage. 
 
 She married (1) George Duncan #24636, (unmarried), occupation Distillery Worker. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Duncan Bremner or Duncan #24637 b. c 1920. 
 
    44. ii. Georgina Bremner or Duncan/ Martha Norrie Bremner #24638 b. 1922. 
 
 She married (2) John Milne #24639, (unmarried), occupation Carter. 
  
 John: 1923: Lived Ashlea, Linkwood Road, Elgin. 
 
    Children: 
 
    45. iii. William John Milne Bremner #24640 b. 17 September 1923. 
 
 She married (3) James Cruickshank #32418, 01 June 1931 in The Manse, Elgin, MOR, SCT,55 b. c 1905,56 (son of Alexander Cruickshank 

#32419 [Crofter] and Jean McKerrow #32420), occupation Shepherd. 
  
 James: 1931: Lived at Acres Archiestowne, Carron at time of marriage. 
 
35. William Bremner #43764, b. 18 November 1903 in Thornton, Inverkeithny, BAN, SCT.57 
36. Charles Bremner #58009, b. 1905 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,58 occupation 1934 Farm Worker. 
  
  
 1934: Residence when married: Knockanreich, Knockando, MOR. 
 
 He married Annie McPherson #58010, 03 November 1934 in Knockanreich, Knockando, MOR, SCT,59 b. c 1915,60 (daughter of John 

McPherson #58011 and Catherine Garrick #58012), occupation 1934 Domestic Servant. 
  
 Annie: 
 1934: Residence when married: Burnside, Glenlivet. 
 
37. Joseph Chalmers Bremner #60990, b. 1907 in Forgue, ABD, SCT.61 
38. Isabella Milne Bremner #60989, b. 07 June 1909 in Folla Rule, Fyvie, ABD, SCT,62 d. 1983 in Aberlour, BAN, SCT.63 
 
 She married Horace Alistair Black #60991, 1944 in Knockando, MOR, SCT.64 



6 

 
39. Margaret Jackson Bremner #61997, b. 03 March 1912 in Folla Rule Cottage, Fyvie, ABD, SCT,65 d. 08 May 2001 in Woodside Nursing 

Home, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.66 
 
 She married Robert Little #62017, 1940 in Aberlour, BAN, SCT.67 
 
40. George Bartlett Bremner #56324, b. 10 February 1915 in Daviot, ABD, SCT,68 d. 13 December 1991 in Meadowlark, Manachie Road, 

Forres, MOR, SCT,69 occupation Farmer. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Cameron or MacPherson #56325, 09 August 1949 in Edinkillie, MOR, SCT,70 b. c 1906,71 d. 10 April 1989 in 

Nethybridge, INV, SCT,72 occupation Writer and Broadcaster. 
 
41. Andrew Ross Bremner #32421, b. 17 January 1920 in Drumin, Glenlivet, BAN, SCT,73 occupation Distillery Worker, d. 14 November 2001 

in 1 Spey Road, Knockando, MOR, SCT.74 
 
 He married Margaret Kathleen Low #32422, 15 September 1939 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,75 b. c 1920,76 (daughter of James Low #32423 

[Postman] and Isabella Gilbert #32424), occupation Domestic Servant, d. 27 January 2015 in Fleming Hospital, Aberlour, BAN, SCT,77 
buried in Knockando Cemetery, MOR, SCT. 

  
 Margaret: 
 Usual residence at death: Craigellachie. 
 
42. Elsie M. Bremner #56378. 
  
  
 1956: Details from Alexander's death certificate; informant at father's death. Lived at Hillhead Denmore, Old Machar,  Aberdeen, ABD. 
  
 

Generation Six 
 

43. Duncan Bremner or Duncan #24637, b. c 1920. 
  
 (illegitimate child) 
  
44. Georgina Bremner or Duncan/ Martha Norrie Bremner #24638, b. 1922 in Craigmoray, Glenlivet, BAN, SCT,78 d. 2012.79 
 
 She married Henryk Chojnacki #61406, 1946 in Nairn, NAI, SCT.80 
 
45. William John Milne Bremner #24640, b. 17 September 1923 in Morayshire Poorhouse, Elgin, MOR, SCT.81 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...) 
2  SDR Fordyce, ref. 0065-1864; c/d: Senile decay, about 12 months; Informant: William STEVENSON, Cousin German. 
3  SDR Fordyce ref. 0032-1860; c/d: Disease of the bladder, some years; Informant: John BREMNER, Brother. 
4  Age/ birthplace from ANESFHS 1851 Banff Census Index; OPRI CD. 
5  SDR Fordyce, ref. 0012-1862; c/d: Phthisis Pulmonalis for years; Informant: John BREMNER, Brother. 
6  Second wife is shown in 1841 census... 
7  Age/birthplace from ANESFHS Banff 1851 Census Index. 
8  SDR Banff, ref. 0014-1882; c/d: Bronchitis, Asthma, pneumonia 8 days; Informant: Charles WILSON, Son-in-Law; (Image 
03-0787). 
9  Informant at sister Jane's death; age 7 in 1841 Fordyce census. 1851 census has age 30... 
10  1861 Fordyce, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
11  SDRI Fordyce, ref. 0004-1874; c/d: Feculent accumulant, abortion uremia; Informant: Janet BREMNER, Sister. 
12  GRO(S) Fordyce, BAN; ref.153/01 0017-1898; c/d: Natural Causes (not certified); Informant: James WILSON, Husband; (Image 
11-2024). 
13  SWR Fordyce, ref. 0034-1856; Witnesses: Hugh BREMNER, William COWIE; Minister: John INNES. 
14  GRO(S) Aberdeen 0183-1896; c/d: Heart Disease (supposed); Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Nephew and occupier; (Image 
07-5479). 
15  SDRI  Aberdeen St. Nicholas; ref. 0859-1867; c/d: disease of liver and kidneys Informant: Robt. RATTRAY, Supt., Royal 
Infirmary, Aberdeen. 
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16  deceasedonline.com, December 2010. 
17  SWR Banchory-Ternan, ref. 0013-1860; Witnesses: James DUGUID, William YOUNGSON Minister: Robert REID, Free Church. 
18  1871 Aberdeen census; age/birthplace. 
19  SDRI Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0498-1876; c/d: Phthisis pulmonalis, 1 year, 9 mo., Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Son. 
20  1851 Fordyce, BAN census index; age/birthplace. 
21  SWR Bourtie, ref. 0001-1873; Witnesses: John MILNE, Alexander JACKSON, Jnr.,; Minister: Wm. L. DAVIDSON, Bourtie. 
22  IGI LDSFS 2003.; 1881 census gives birthdate about 1858. 
23  SDR Turriff, ref. 0022-1926; c/d: Cancer of Stomach; Informant: A. BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-4544). 
24  IGI LDSFS 2005. 
25  IGI CD. 
26  SDRI Glenmuick p 0007-1881; c/d: Found in a well at Dinnet Railway Station; c/d: drowning, accidental by a fall into well; 
Informant: Alexander BREBBER, Father. 
27  Allenvale Cemetery transcription, MAY 2002; Image 02-1656. 
28  GRO-M ref. 001b-1056; date from daughter Kate's birth certificate. 
29  Age 71 at death in 1946; 1911 Wandsworth, LND census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
30  GRO-D ref. 005c-0667. 
31  1881 census; NRS Fyvie, ABD; index ref. 0038-1875. 
32  1881 census, Inverurie. 
33  GRO(S) Banff, BAN; ref. 0051-1956. 
34  SWRI Marnoch, ref. 0009-1899; date from daughter Annie B. BREMNER's birth certificate. 
35  1901 Drumblade census; age/birthplace. 
36  NRS Elgin, MOR; index ref. 135/00 0220-1960. 
37  1881 census, Inverurie; SBRI Inverurie, ref. 0059-1880. 
38  SDRI Inverkeithny, ref. 0007-1897. 
39  1901 Inverkeithny, BAN census; age/birthplace; SBRI Inverurie ref. 0033-1884. 
40  SDRI Marnoch, ref. 0042-1905; date from Poor Relief Register, Inverkeithny. 
41  1901 Inverkeithny, BAN census; age/birthplace; SBRI Fordyce, ref. 0031-1890. 
42  GRO(S) Aberdeen Northern, ABD; ref. 168/01 0888-1956; c/d: Chronic bronchitis, emphysema, cor pulmonale (sic); Informant: 
Elsie M. BREMNER, Daughter; Hillhead Denmore, Old Machar. 
43  NRS Turriff, ABD; ref. 247/00 0005-1926; Witnesses:  George HUTCHEON, Woodside, Seggat, Fyfie; Mary J. CRAIGHILL, 15 
Rutherford Street, Turriff; Minister: Duncan MACLAREN, Turriff. 
44  Age 31 when married in 1926. 
45  NRS Aberdeen, ABD; index ref. 302/00 0610-1972. 
46  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Machar, ref. 1119-1903. 
47  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD; ref. 0356-1904; date from "In Memoriam", 1904. 
48  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Machar, ref. 0408-1905; died before vaccination. 
49  SDR Aberdeen st. Machar, ref. 0614-1905; c/d:Congenital bronchitis; Informant: Frank BREMNER, Father. 
50  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Machar, ref. 0953-1906. 
51  NRH Marnoch, ref. 0015-1900. 
52  SDRI Glenlivat, ref. 0009-1929. 
53  SBR Inverkeithny, ref. 0030-1901; Informant: William BREMNER, Father. 
54  NRS Elgin, MOR; index ref. 280/00 0263-1992. 
55  GRO(S) Elgin ref. 0034-1931; Witnesses: John CRUICKSHANK, Isabella BREMNER; Minister: Graham N. WARNER. 
56  Age 26 at marriage in 1931. 
57  GRO(S) Inverkeithny, ref. 0027-1903. 
58  Age/parents from marriage certificate, 1934; 1911 Fyvie census; birthplace; NRS Forgue, ABD; index ref. 0028-1905. 
59  NRS Knockando, MOR; ref. 139/00 0003-1934; Witnesses: George BREMNER, Knockanreich; Elizabeth MCPHERSON, 
Burnside, Deskry; Minister: Patrick RIDDEL, Knockando; (Image 11-2349). 
60  Age 19 when married in 1934. 
61  1911 Fyvie, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship (Image 13-0287); NRS Forgue, ABD; index ref. 0029-1907. 
62  1911 Fyvie, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship (Image 13-0287); NRS Fyvie, ABD; ref. 197/00 0045-1909; Informant: 
William BREMNER, Father; (Image 15-0203). 
63  NRS Aberlour, BAN; index ref. 296/00 0031-1983. 
64  NRS Knockando, MOR; index ref. 139/00 0004-1944. 
65  NRS Fyvie, ABD; ref. 197/00 0013-1912; Informant: John BREMNER, Father; (Image 13-0450). 
66  Moray LIBINDX ref. NM24405; NRS Aberdeen, ABD; index ref. 300/00 0751-2001. 
67  NRS Aberlour, BAN; index ref. 145/00 0004-1940. 
68  Date from death certificate. 
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69  GRO(S) Forres, MOR; ref. 281/00 0112-1991; c/d: Myocardial infarction, cardiovascular degeneration; Informant: Jane 
YEADON, Step-Daughter, res. Rambodde, St. Leonard's Road. 
70  GRO(S) Edinkillie, MOR; index ref. 134/00 0005-1949; verified by George's death certificate. 
71  Age at death shown as 83. 
72  Shown as deceased on husband George's death certificate; NAS Nethybridge, INV; index ref. 232/000002-1989. 
73  Age 19 at marriage in 1939; parents from marriage certificate; NRS Glenlivat, BAN; ref. 0002-1920. 
74  NRS Knockando, MOR; index ref. 296/00 0031-2001; Moray LIBINDX ref. 246871. 
75  GRO(S) Elgin, ref. 0120-1939; Warrant of Sheriff Substitute. 
76  Age 19 at marriage in 1939. 
77  Press and Journal obituary, 29 JAN 2015. 
78  NRS Glenlivet, BAN; ref. 0008-1922; Note that R.C.E.  Volume 2, 1922, page 7 states that her name was changed to "Martha 
Norrie BREMNER". 
79  NRS Nairn, NAI; index ref. 270/00 0064-2012. 
80  NRS Nairn, NAI; index ref. 123/00 0027-1946. 
81  Date from mother's Poor Relief Register, Inverkeithny 15 AUG 1923; Registered Glenlivat ref. 0020-1923; Spynie, ref. 
0019-1923. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


